



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1095/2024**

M/S INTREND TEXTILES

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Raghavendra Mohan Bajaj, Mr.
Kanav Agarwal and Mr. Sajal
Awasthi, Advocates

versus

M/S S.S. INTERNATIONAL & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. N.K. Bhatnagar, Advocate
(through vc)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **28.03.2025**

I.A. 5831/2025 (on behalf of the plaintiff for grant of early hearing and issuance of summons to the defendants)

1. This is an application seeking preponing the date of hearing in the present matter.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed.
3. With the consent of the parties, the main suit is taken up for hearing.

I.A. 47505/2025 (under order XI Rule 1(4) read with Section 151 of the code of civil procedure, 1908 seeking leave of this Court to file additional documents within thirty days)

4. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that the mediation proceedings have not resulted in any settlement and have been closed. He therefore, prays that the summons be issued in the suit.
5. In view of the aforesaid submissions of the parties, the mandate of



mediation stands satisfied; thus, the present application stands disposed of.

CS(COMM) 1095/2024

6. This is a suit filed for seeking a decree of recovery for a sum of Rs. 2,73,25,146 /- along with interest at 18% per annum.
7. Let the plaint be registered as a summary suit. Issue summons.
8. Mr. N.K. Bhatnagar, learned counsel enters appearance on behalf of all the four (4) defendants. He confirms the receipt of the suit paperbook and waives formal service of summons of the suit as per Form No. 4 in Appendix B. He states that he will file his memo of appearance within a period of ten (10) days from today.
9. He states that the defendants have a preliminary objection with respect to the maintainability of the suit filed under Order XXXVII of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ('CPC') and he reserves his rights to raise the said objections in his leave to defend.
10. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that he will take steps for issuance of summons for judgement.
11. List before the learned Joint Registrar (J) for further proceedings on **22.04.2025**.
12. The date of hearing of 09.05.2025 before Court stands cancelled.

MARCH 28, 2025/msh/ms

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

Click here to check corrigendum, if any