



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 1095/2024**

M/S INTREND TEXTILES

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Raghavendra Mohan Bajaj and
Mr. Kanav Agarwal, Advocates**

versus

M/S S.S. INTERNATIONAL & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: **Mr. N. K. Bhatnagar, Advocate
(Through VC)**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **07.07.2025**

I.A. 15527/2025 (seeking leave to defend)

1. This is an application filed by the defendants seeking leave to defend.
2. Issue notice. Learned counsel for the non-applicant/plaintiff accepts notice.
3. Let the reply be filed within a period of four (4) weeks.
4. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of four (4) weeks thereafter.
5. With the consent of the parties, the date already fixed i.e., 15.07.2025 stands cancelled.
6. List the matter before the Ld. Joint Registrar (J) for completion of pleadings on **16.09.2025**.
7. List the matter before the Court for hearing and disposal on **10.11.2025**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

JULY 7, 2025/rhc