



\$~1

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(COMM) 1095/2024
M/S INTREND TEXTILES

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Raghavendra Mohan Bajaj &
Mr. Kanav Agarwal, Advs.
(appeared through VC)

versus

M/S S.S. INTERNATIONAL & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. N.K. Bhatnagar & Ms.
Tanushree Khandelwal, Advs.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)

% **ORDER**
16.09.2025

I.A.No.22990/2025 (under Section 5 of the Limitation Act filed on behalf of the plaintiff seeking condonation of delay in filing reply to I.A.No.15527/2025)

1. Issue notice.
2. Learned counsel for the defendants accepts notice of the captioned IA and seeks time to file reply.
3. Let reply to the captioned IA be filed within two weeks with advance copy to the opposite side.
4. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

I.A.No.15527/2025 (filed on behalf of the defendants seeking leave to defend)

5. Reply to the captioned IA has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff. However, an application filed by the plaintiff seeking condonation of delay in filing reply is pending consideration.



CS(COMM) 1095/202

6. Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on **16th October, 2025.**

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
SEPTEMBER 16, 2025/nk**