



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 1095/2024 & I.A. 47503/2024, I.A. 15527/2025, I.A. 22314/2025

M/S INTREND TEXTILES

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Raghavendra Mohan Bajaj, Mr.
Sajal Awasthi, Mr. Pritesh Raj,
Advocates (M:8860240747)

versus

M/S S.S. INTERNATIONAL & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. N.K. Bhatnagar, Mr. Arkam
Khan, Advocates Email:
nkb@nkblegal.com

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

% **06.02.2026**

I.A. 22314/2025 (For Additional Documents)

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff under Order XI Rule 1 (5) read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC"), as amended by the Commercial Courts Act, 2015, seeking leave of this Court to file additional documents.
2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the additional documents sought to be placed on record by the plaintiff have been necessitated on account of the various averments raised by the defendants in their application for leave to defend.
3. He submits that the said documents which are sought to be placed on record, are the copies of the Purchase Orders issued by the defendants themselves, Stamped Bills along with E-way Bills, which have again been



issued by the defendants.

4. Further, plaintiff seeks to place on record the Receipt of handing over of post-dated cheques to the defendants, and the screenshots of the payment of the GST against the invoices made by the defendants.

5. This Court takes note of the submissions made by learned counsel for the defendants that the additional documents are sought to be filed by the plaintiff only on account of the various grounds as raised by the defendants in their application for leave to defend.

6. Be that as it may, this Court notes that the present suit is still at a nascent stage and the application of the defendants for leave to defend, is yet to be adjudicated by this Court.

7. Further, this Court also notes that the documents sought to be placed on record by the plaintiff, pertains to the defendants themselves.

8. Considering the aforesaid, no prejudice shall be caused to the defendants, by taking the additional documents on record.

9. Thus, this Court finds no impediment in taking the said additional documents on record.

10. Accordingly, considering the facts and circumstances of the present case, documents filed along with the present application are directed to be taken on record.

11. With the aforesaid directions, the present application is disposed of.

CS(COMM) 1095/2024

12. The application filed on behalf of the defendants for filing leave to defend, i.e., I.A. 15527/2025, needs to be heard.

13. The rejoinder filed on behalf of the defendants to the reply of the plaintiff to the said application has been returned under objection.



14. Accordingly, learned counsel for the defendants is directed to take steps to place on record the rejoinder filed to *I.A. 15527/2025*.
15. In case, the only objection raised by the Registry is with regard to delay in filing the said rejoinder, the delay stands condoned.
16. List for hearing of *I.A. 15527/2025* on 02nd April, 2026.

FEBRUARY 6, 2026/au

MINI PUSHKARNA, J